THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SANDY BEACH PROVINCE OF ALBERTA



BYLAW NO. 07-2019

BEING A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COLLABORATION FRAMEWORK BETWEEN THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SANDY BEACH, THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNRISE BEACH AND LAC STE. ANNE COUNTY

WHEREAS the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, c.M-26 authorizes Council to work collaboratively with neighbouring municipalities to ensure the efficient provision of municipal services for all residents; and,

WHEREAS The Summer Village of Sandy Beach, Sunrise Beach and Lac Ste. Anne County have worked collaboratively on the preparation of an intermunicipal collaboration framework between all municipalities; and,

WHEREAS the Council of The Summer Village of Sandy Beach deems it desirable and appropriate to adopt the Lac Ste. Anne County and The Summer Village of Sandy Beach and Sunrise Beach Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Summer Village of Sandy Beach duly assembled and under the authority of the *Municipal Government Act*, as amended, hereby enacts the following:

- 1. That "Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework between Lac Ste. Anne County and The Summer Village of Sandy Beach and The Summer Village of Sunrise Beach", attached and forming part of Bylaw No. 07-2019, is hereby adopted.
- 2. That **Bylaw No. 07-2019** shall come into force and effect upon third reading by Council and shall remain in force until repealed or amended.

READ a first time this 19 th day of Septer READ a second time this Given Unanimous consent to go to third READ a third and final time on this	
	Mayor
	Chief Administrative Officer